
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Friday, 17 August 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 28 August 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 
Although unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not enter 
the council chamber. 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Y17/1390/SH Land adjoining Hope All Saints Garden Centre, Ashford 
Road, New Romney, Kent (Pages 3 - 42) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 28 August 2018 

 
 Report DCL/18/14 - Outline planning application for the erection of up to 

117 dwellings with public open space, landscaping and sustainable urban 
drainage system (SuDS) and vehicular access from Ashford Road.  All 
matters reserved except for means of access. 
 

4.   Y18/0327/SH Land opposite Dorland, Cockreed Lane, New Romney 
(Pages 43 - 56) 
 

 Report DCL/18/15 provides information on the erection of 8 dwellings. 
 

5.   Y17/1398/SH Land adjoining Millside, Rhee Wall Road, Brenzett, Kent 
(Pages 57 - 72) 
 

 Report DCL/18/16 - Outline application for the erection of 6 houses with 
matters of scale, appearance and landscaping reserved for future 
consideration. 
 

6.   Y18/0361/SH All Saints Farm, Ashford Road, New Romney TN28 8TH 
(Pages 73 - 94) 
 

 Report DCL/18/17 details the erection of 3 sheds (resubmission of 
planning application Y17/0305/SH). 
 

7.   Supplementary Information (Pages 95 - 96) 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member kn
[...]
ch was originally envisaged by the Core Strategy policy.  
 
Whilst this is disappointing, delaying the provision of these dwellings would have 
an impact on the Councils ability to provide sufficient housing and maintain a 5 
year supply of housing and the development is considered to meet the provisions 
of sustainable development. 
 
The site is located within an area at risk of flooding, however, was sequentially 
tested at the plan making stage and considered to be sequentially preferable.  
The Environment Agency are content that the development is acceptable subject 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



  DCL/18/14 

to conditions and the development passes the exceptions test due to the wider 
sustainability benefits and that the development can be made safe for its lifetime. 
 
The proposal will also result in increased traffic on roads around the roads in the 
area of the development. However, following ongoing discussions, Kent Highways 
and Transportation are content that the measures proposed to alleviate such 
issues will be acceptable. 
 
Other issues such as archaeology, ecology and contamination can be adequately 
incorporated into the development during the reserved matters stage. 
 
The applicant has agreed to pay a wide range of developer contributions to 
mitigate against the impacts of the development. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report and any additional conditions the 
Development Management Manager considers to be necessary and a S106 
agreement providing 30% affordable housing, High Street improvements (to 
public realm) High Street/ Station Road improvement works (highway 
improvements), healthcare contributions, open space contributions 
(improvements to playing field), transfer of public open space to a 
management company, KCC contributions relating to primary education, 
community learning, library bookstock, social care, TRO application fee for 
application to impr
[...]
ate Valid: 26.03.18  
 
Expiry Date: 21.05.18 
 
PEA Date: 31.08.18  
 
Date of Committee:  28.08.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Miss Louise Daniels 
 
SUMMARY 
 

This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the 
erection of 8 new dwellings on a site adjacent to the previously approved 
Cockreed Lane development.  The report recommends that planning 
permission be granted as it is considered that the location is a sustainable 
location for development, is within the vicinity of the New Romney broad 
location, there would not be a detrimental impact upon flooding and drainage, 
the Local Landscape Area, highways, neighbouring and future occupier’s 
amenity would be safeguarded and there would be no detrimental impact upon 
ecology. The design of the units and the layout of the scheme are considered 
to be acceptable and would integrate well with the layout and design of the 
adjacent Cockreed Lane development. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report, and any additional conditions the 
Development Management Manager considers necessary. 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The proposal is for 8 residential dwellings and associated highway access, 

parking, turning and landscaping.  Two parking spaces would be provided per 
dwelling together with 1 cycle parking space per bedroom for each dwelling 
provided in lockable sheds within the gardens.  Refuse and recycling will be 
stored within the private gardens and moved to Rolfe Lane for collection. 
 

1.2 The existing access off Rolfe Lane would become redundant and vehicular 
access is proposed to the western corner of the site via the highway serving 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4



DCL/18/15 

2 

 

the adjacent development which the applicant has control over.  The access 
into this site was provided on the approved layout of the adjacent site and is 
via Cockreed Lane. 
 

1.3 Most of the house types proposed within this scheme
[...]
ent plan 
13. Ecology mitigation measures 
14. Obscure side facing first floor windows to plots 1 and 7 
15. Permitted development rights removed 
16. Lighting 
17. Water efficiency 
18. Flood resilient design measures 

  
  
Decision of Committee 
 
 
 

Page 54



DCL/18/15 

13 

 
 Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



   DCL/18/16 
 

 

 

 
 
Application No: Y17/1398/SH 
 
Location of Site: Land adjoining Millside, Rhee Wall Road, Brenzett, Kent 
  
Development: Outline application for the erection of 6 houses with matters of scale, 

appearance and landscaping reserved for future consideration. 
 
Applicant: Mr Leon Coates 

 
Agent: Mrs Helen N Whitehead MRICS 
 Price Whitehead Chartered Surveyors 
 Forstal Farm  
 Appledore Road 
 Tenterden  
 Kent 
 TN30 7DF 

 
Date Valid: 13.10.16  
 
Expiry Date: 08.03.18 
 
PEA Date: 31.07.18 
 
Date of Committee:  28.08.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Claire Dethier 
 
 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report considers whether outline planning permission should be granted for 6 houses with matters 
of ‘scale’, ‘appearance’ and ‘landscaping’ being reserved for future consideration. The current 
application seeks to establish the number of dwellings, the layout and the access to the development.  
 
Overall the proposed residential use of this parcel of land would be in accordance with the overall 
objectives of the NPPF and would be consistent with the aims of policies SS1 and SS3 of the Core 
Strategy which seek to direct development to existing settlements. It is considered that emerging policy 
RM14 in the draft Places and Policies Local Plan (PPLP) can be afforded moderate weight in this case 
given that the policy position is reasonably well advanced with no unresolved objections and is 
consistent with the policies contained within the NPPF. The draft PPLP would redraw the settlement 
boundary of Brenzett to include the application site.  
 
The layout can provide suitable parking and turning areas and, subject to conditions, the proposed 
access onto Rhee Wall Road is considered acceptable.  
 
The proposal would not result in harm to the living conditions of neighbours and subject to conditions 
would not result in harm buried heritage assets. The use of conditions would also ensure that any 
contamination is properly dealt with and the site-wide drainage would not increase flood risk in the 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



   DCL/18/16 
 

 

 

area. Subject to conditions matters of ecology can be suitably addressed and overall the proposal will 
result in sustainable housing development.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That outline planning permission be granted subject to the conditions at 
the end of this report and that delegated authority given to the Development Management 
Manager to agree and finalise the wording of the conditions and add any other conditions that 
she considers necessary. 

 
 
  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 

1.1 This is an outline application for the erection of six houses with matters of the ‘access’  from Rhee 
Wall Road and the ‘layout’ of the site being under consideration at this time.  All other matters 
(design, landscaping and scale) are reserved for future consideration. 
 
This application is supported by the following documents: 
 
- Archaeological Assessment, 
- Design, Access, Planning Statement, 
- Phase 1 Environmental Assessment, 
- Reptile Survey report, 
- Water Vole Survey, 
- Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, 
- Flood Risk Assessment. 

 
 
1.2 The proposal includes two access points to the site off Rhee Wall Road with approximately 22.2m 

separation between them. 
 

1.3 Although matters of the scale and design of the houses are not for consideration at this time, 
indicative drawings of two storey houses have been provided. The layout within the site shows 
three pairs of semi-detached properties inset about 9.5m from the edge of the site with Rhee Wall 
Road. The rear gardens of the properties would be approximately 9m in depth. Each dwelling
[...]
 Any connection made to the Land Drainage Board watercourse will require Board Consent under 

Section 23 of the Land Drainage Act 1991 and the discharge rate should not exceed that of the 
current undeveloped site.   

  
 

Page 71



   DCL/18/16 
 

 

 

 

Page 72



  DCL/18/17 

Application No: Y18/0361/SH 
   
Location of Site: All Saints Farm, Ashford Road, New Romney TN28 

8TH 
  
Development: Erection of 3 sheds (resubmission of planning 

application Y17/0305/SH) 
 
Applicant: Mrs Briony Kapoor 

 
Agent: Ms Jenny Owen 

Jennifer Owen & Associates Ltd. 
Bargrove Farm 
Newington 
Kent 
CT18 8BH 
 

Date Valid: 10.04.18 
 
Expiry Date: 05.06.18  
 
PEA Date:  03.08.18 
 
Date of Committee:  31.07.18 
 
Officer Contact:          Paul Howson 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the 
erection of 3 sheds. 
 
It is considered that this re-submitted application does not fully overcome the 
previous reason for refusal in terms of the adverse visual impact of the proposal 
on the landscape, the setting of the Scheduled Monument, and potential harm to 
buried archaeological remains; and that the public benefit would not outweigh the 
harm identified.  
 
Consequently, the report recommends that planning permission be refused.  
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be refused for the reasons 
set out at the end of the report.  

  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of three sheds.  

This is a re-submission of application Y17/0305/SH which was for five 
sheds. Each shed would have stained shiplap boarding external walls, and 
a shallow pitch black Ondeline roof.  The ridge height of each shed would 
be approximately 2.9m, with a footprint of approximately 13sqm. 

 
1.2   The proposed three sheds would be adjacent to the north western side 

boundary of the site, in a linear block of three.  Two of the sheds were 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



  DCL/18/17 

alrea
[...]
moved its objection.  
However, although they say the harm to the monument’s significance is 
minimised, officers consider that there is still less than significant harm and 
that this harm is unacceptable.  Paragraph 193 of the NPPF requires that 
great weight should be given to the impact of a proposed development on 
the significance of a designated heritage asset which can be harmed by 
development within its setting.  Planning legislation gives considerable 
importance to the preservation of heritage assets, including their setting.  

Page 80



  DCL/18/17 

9.12 Paragraph 184 of the NPPF states that it is a core planning principle to 
conserve heritage assets in a manner appropriate to their significance. Local 
planning authorities should identify and assess the particular significance of 
any heritage asset that may be affected by a development affecting the 
setting of a heritage asset. In this case the harm is considered to be less 
than substantial. Paragraph 196 of the NPPF advises that where a 
development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the 
significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed 
against the public benefits of the proposal including, where appropriate, 
securing its optimum viable use.  

 
9.13 The applicant makes the assertion in the application that the aims of the 

project are to preserve the church ruins, and they make reference to the 
proposed improvement of this neglected site. However the preservation of 
the ruins can be carried out without the amount of development proposed by 
the applicant.  It has not been satisfactorily demonstrated that the uses 
being proposed, for which the sheds are said to be required, are necessary 
to preserve the SM and so this does not overcome the impact that they have 
and will have on its otherwise isolated and undeveloped setting.  Although 
not for approval, the plans for the site set out in the application include 
fencing, bridges, services, art installations, planting and other structures 
which the sheds would add to and would cumulatively amount to clutter in 
the countryside which would cumulatively impact negatively on the setting of 
the scheduled ruins. These additional structures are not supported by 
Historic England.  Any benefits from the proposed development would 
primarily be for the applicant as public access to the ruins would be 
restricted and any wider public benefit has not be adequately demonstrated.   
Therefore, it is considered the benefits to the wider public from this project 
would be minimal, and do not outweigh the less than substantial harm the 
development causes to the setting of the SM. As such the development is 
contrary to national planning guidance.  

  
Archaeology 
 
9.14 The site has high potential to have significant archaeological remains outside 

the monument area, in connection with the church and burial ground, and an 
associated medieval settlement (the abandoned hamlet of Hope which the 
church served).  Before any further excavations and any covering up with 
hardstanding, an archaeological survey needs to be carried out by a suitable 
qualified person, to avoid potential damage of archaeological remains.  It is 
considered that the archaeology heritage of the site has not been properly 
researched, as the submitted heritage statement states that the area outside 
the scheduled monument has very poor archaeological potential, concluding 
that any ground works in this area would have no impact on archaeological 
remains.  Historic England refute this, stating that previous finds in and 
around the scheduled monument (including a Papal Bull, lead tokens, 
buckles and a variety of coins) and indications of a deserted medieval village 
nearby, indicate the surrounding area unquestionably has potential to have 
preserved archaeological remains.  Any ground works would have potential 
to impact on the archaeological heritage. KCC Archaeology officers concur 
with th
[...]
 of the proposal are not considered to outweigh 
the harm caused. 

 

The proposal, by reason of its design, scale, materials, siting, and the 
cumulative visual impact of three buildings, would distract from the isolation 
and openness the scheduled monument setting is noted for, resulting in harm 
to the historic significance of the scheduled monument.  Whilst this harm is 
deemed less than significant, the proposal is considered to be contrary to the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2018) paragraph 196 which requires that 
where a proposal would lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of 
a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the public 
benefit.  The minimal wider public benefits of the proposal are not considered to 
outweigh the less than substantial harm caused. 

 

 

Informative: 
 
Planning permission/Scheduled Monument Consent (where applicable) would 
have to be sought for all other plans detailed within the heritage statement. 
 
Any additions to or works within the Scheduled Monument itself would require an 
application for Scheduled Monument Consent (SMC); and that any works carried 

Page 83



  DCL/18/17 

out within the scheduled monument without consent would constitute an offence 
under the Ancient Monuments Act (1979). 
 
  

Page 84



  DCL/18/17 

 Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

LIST OF DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES  
 
 

SHEPWAY CORE STRATEGY LOCAL PLAN (2013) &  
SHEPWAY DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN REVIEW (2006) POLICIES 

 

 

Core Strategy (2013) policies 
 
Chapter 2 – Strategic Issues 
 
DSD                         -        Delivering Sustainable Development 
 
Chapter 4 – The Spatial Strategy for Shepway 
 
SS1   -        District Spatial Strategy 
SS2                          -        Housing and the Economy Growth Strategy 
SS3                          -        Place Shaping and Sustainable Settlements Strategy 
SS4                          -        Priority Centres of A
[...]
e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of 
the planning applications below:  
 
Application No:       Type of Lobbying 
 
  .........................  
 
Y17/1390/SH Land adj Hope All Saints Garden   .........................  
                      Centre, Ashford Road, NR 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
Y18/0327/SH Land opp Dorlands, Cockreed Lane NR 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
Y17/1398/SH Land adj Millside, Rhee Wall Road, Brenzett 
  .........................  
 
  .........................  
 
Y18/0361/SH All Saints Farm, Ashford Road, NR                    ………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED:  ...............................................  
 
 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

28th August  2018 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION TO SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 

1.  Y17/1390/SH LAND ADJOINING HOPE ALL SAINTS GARDEN CENTRE,  
(Page 3) ASHFORD ROAD, NEW ROMNEY, KENT  
  
 Outline planning application for the erection of up to 117 

dwellings with public open space, landscaping and 
sustainable urban drainage system (SuDS) and vehicular 
access from Ashford Road.  All matters reserved except for 
means of access. 

 
Pauline Reynolds, local resident, to speak against application 
 
 
2.  Y18/0327/SH LAND OPPOSITE DORLAND, COCKREED LANE, NEW  
(Page 43) ROMNEY 
  
 Erection of 8 dwellings. 
 
Ian Bull, applicant, to speak on application 
 
 
3.  Y17/1398/SH LAND ADJOINING MILLSIDE, RHEE WALL ROAD,  
(Page 57) BRENZETT, KENT 
  
 Outline application for the erection of 6 houses with matters 

of scale, appearance and landscaping reserved for future 
consideration. 

 
Andrew Wellsted, local resident, to speak against application 
Helen Whitehead, applicants agent, to speak on application 
 
4. Y18/0361/SH ALL SAINTS FARM, ASHFORD ROAD, NEW ROMNEY 
(Page 73)  
 Erection of 3 sheds (resubmission of planning application 

Y17/0305/SH) 
 
Briony Kapoor, applicant, to speak on application 
 
 
_______________________________________________________ 
 
1.  Y17/1390/SH LAND ADJOINING HOPE ALL SAINTS GARDEN CENTRE,  
(Page 3) ASHFORD ROAD, NEW ROMNEY, KENT  
  
 Outline planning application for the erection of up to 117 

dwellings with public open space, landscaping and 
sustainable urban drainage system (SuDS) and vehicular 

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



2 

access from Ashford Road.  All matters reserved except for 
means of access. 

 

A reconsultation with local residents and interest groups is currently being carried out 
relating to additional information (technical design note) and an updated site plan 
that have been received.  The additional information was submitted following 
comments from Kent Highways and Transportation and has been reviewed and 
commented on by Kent Highways and Transportation.  Their views are summarised 
in the committee report and available in full on the planning file.  The amended site 
location plan shows a secondary emergency access to and from the site from 
Cockreed Lane.  
 
The consultation will expire 7th September 2018.  As such, the recommendation in 
the report is amended as follows: 
 
That, subject to no new issues being raised in respect of highway safety as a 
result of the reconsulation, delegated authority be given to the Development 
Management Manager to grant planning permission following the expiry of the 
consultation period subject to the conditions set out at the end of the report 
and any additional conditions the Development Management Manager 
considers to be necessary and a S106 agreement providing 30% affordable 
housing, High Street improvements (to public realm) High Street/ Station Road 
improvement works (highway improvements), healthcare contributions, open 
space contributions (improvements to playing field), transfer of public open 
space to a management company, KCC contributions relating to primary 
education, community learning, library bookstock, social care, TRO application 
fee for application to improve highway capacity and safety improvements, 
travel plan and cycle improvements and that delegated authority given to the 
Development Management Manager to agree and finalise the wording of the 
conditions and the legal agreement. 
 
 
4. Y18/0361/SH ALL SAINTS FARM, ASHFORD ROAD, NEW ROMNEY 
(Page 73)  
 Erection of 3 sheds (resubmission of planning application 

Y17/0305/SH) 
 
Two further objection letters received, which are available in full on the planning file, 
reiterating concerns regarding the following: 
 

 Impact of the proposed development on the landscape and setting of the 
scheduled monument 

 Blighting of the site from the cumulative impact of the numerous installations 
and structures on the site 

 Drawing attention to the fact that planning permission has already been 
refused once for the proposed development 

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Y17/1390/SH Land adjoining Hope All Saints Garden Centre, Ashford Road, New Romney, Kent
	4 Y18/0327/SH Land opposite Dorland, Cockreed Lane, New Romney
	5 Y17/1398/SH Land adjoining Millside, Rhee Wall Road, Brenzett, Kent
	6 Y18/0361/SH All Saints Farm, Ashford Road, New Romney TN28 8TH
	Development Policies 2013 onwards
	Lobbying Form

	7 Supplementary Information



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

The webcast for this meeting is available at  
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 28 August 2018 
  
Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Miss Susie Govett, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Len Laws, Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, Dick Pascoe, 
Paul Peacock, Carol Sacre (In place of Damon 
Robinson), Russell Tillson and Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Damon Robinson 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Louise Daniels 

(Senior Planning Officer), Claire Dethier (Development 
Management Team Leader), Paul Howson (Senior 
Planning Officer), Sue Lewis (Committee Services 
Officer) and Lisette Patching (Development Management 
Manager) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

24. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Miss Susie Govett declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
applications Y17/1390/SH, Y17/0327/SH and Y18/0361/SH as she is ward 
member for New Romney and her daughter attends one of the primary schools 
mentioned in report DCL/18/14. She remained in the meeting during discussion 
and voting on these items. 
 
Councillor Michael Lyons declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
application Y18/0361/SH as he is known to the applicant. He remained in the 
meeting during discussion and voting on this item. 
 

25. Y17/1390/SH Land adjoining Hope All Saints Garden Centre, Ashford 
Road, New Romney, Kent 
 
Report DCL/18/14 - Outline planning application for the erection of up to 
117 dwellings with public open space, landscaping and sustainable urban 
drainage system (SuDS) and vehicular access from Ashford Road. All 

https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning and Licensing Committee - 28 August 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

matters reserved except for means of access. 
 
Pauline Reynolds, local resident spoke against the application. As a member of 
the Rolfe Lane residents association she informed that the development does 
not conform to the Core Strategy policy CSD8 for New Romney and is 
unacceptable due to the lack of spine road and the impact on junctions and 
roads in an area already congested. 
 
She informed that the bus service to this area is unacceptable due to the lack of 
routes to Ashford Hospital and other towns and any additional traffic movement 
in the area would make it extremely difficult and dangerous for residents. A 
build-up of traffic would be felt in Rolfe Lane and Fairfield Road. 
 
Members discussed the application and raised a number of issues, mainly 
those highlighted below: 
 

 Lack of spine road and connectivity to neighbouring development; 

 S106 monies and how much will be provided; 

 Traffic calming measures proposed inadequate; 

 Public transport is already poor in the area so contrary to saved policy 
TR2 – provision for buses in major developments; 

 Protection of the countryside; 

 Lack of infrastructure – this should be in place before any new 
development is considered; 

 Ashford Road turning point is too busy now and would become a danger 
to road users; 

 A259 access is already dangerous; 

 Lack of medical facilities – surgeries are already struggling; 

 Healthcare contributions insufficient  

 Core Strategy being ignored; 

 School Contributions - St Nicholas School will miss out with contributions 
being taken out of New Romney; 

 Highways England should be studying this application in more detail; 

 Emergency access – how will this be managed and is it sufficient; 

 Loss of improvements to playing field for St Nicholas School 
 
Although some changes to the previous application have been made some 
members did not consider the application should be rejected, particularly not 
because of a lack of spine road and medical facilities, the second of which is not 
a planning consideration.   
 
Officers made it clear that there is an aspiration to have the road connectivity to 
the other site in the area but this is not currently possible due to the ownership 
of the land in question. KCC have a lease agreement with the local school and 
this is a long-term arrangement. 
 
Members noted that affordable housing contributions have been agreed. 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 28 August 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Members also noted that all contributions listed within the report have been 
agreed by the applicant and although the contributions are being sought for 
Greatstone Primary School this has been raised by officers with KCC and 
continued conversations will take place if members resolve to grant planning 
permission.  
: 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons that 
 
planning permission be refused  due to lack of internal link road connectivity to 
the neighbouring site which is one of the criteria of Core Strategy policy CSD8, 
the proposal will result in increased traffic congestion on local roads contrary to 
parts (c) and (g) of policy CSD8, which would be detrimental to the amenity of 
local residents 
 
Resolved: 
That planning permission be refused for the reason set out below, with 
delegated authority given to the Development Management Manager to 
finalise the wording: 
 
1. Due to lack of internal link road connectivity to the neighbouring 

site which is one of the criteria of Core Strategy policy CSD8, the 
proposal will result in increased traffic congestion on local roads 
contrary to parts (c) and (g) of policy CSD8, which would be 
detrimental to the amenity of local residents. 

 
(Voting: For 8; Against 4; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

26. Y18/0327/SH Land opposite Dorland, Cockreed Lane, New Romney 
 
Report DCL/18/15 - Erection of 8 dwellings. 
 
Ian Bull, applicant spoke on the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
Resolved: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 
the end of the report, and any additional conditions the Development 
Management Manager considers necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 7; Against 5; Abstentions 0) 
 

27. Y17/1398/SH Land adjoining Millside, Rhee Wall Road, Brenzett, Kent 
 
Report DCL/18/16 - Outline application for the erection of 6 houses with 
matters of scale, appearance and landscaping reserved for future 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 28 August 2018 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

consideration. 
 
The Planning Team Leader updated members in respect of the acoustic 
assessment informing that a report had now been received informing of a low 
risk of disturbance from the neighbouring farm. Officers had not had a chance to 
discuss the result with the environmental team, once this had been done any 
necessary changes to the proposed condition would then be made. 
 
Andrew Wellstead, local resident spoke against the application. 
Helen Whitehead, applicant’s agent spoke on the application. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: 
That outline planning permission be granted subject to the conditions at 
the end of the report and that delegated authority given to the 
Development Management Manager to agree and finalise the wording of 
the conditions and add any other conditions that she considers 
necessary. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 3; Abstentions 0) 
 

28. Y18/0361/SH All Saints Farm, Ashford Road, New Romney TN28 8TH 
 
Report DCL/18/17 - Erection of 3 sheds (resubmission of 
planning application Y17/0305/SH). 
 
Briony Kapoor, applicant spoke on the application informing that the site was 
organic and not a commercial venture.  
 
The sheds already on site hold farming tools and equipment and the additional 
space is required for more of these and food stock for the animals on the site. 
They will also provide shelter for the donkeys. The farm is supported by Historic 
England due to the nature of the site and archaeological interest. 
 
Although members were of the opinion that the sheds already on site should not 
have been built until planning permission had been granted it was felt that there 
is a need for them and that they will weather in time.  
 
The archaeology of the site is of interest for visitors and therefore should be 
enhanced and protected and the applicant should be encouraged to promote 
this. 
 
The majority of members agreed that it was the start of something good for the 
site and agreed with the siting, scale and colour of the sheds. Members 
considered the development meets the criteria of saved Local Plan policies 
CO1 and CO5 as it maintains and enhances the landscape; and the criteria of 
saved policy CO18 as it is necessary for agriculture and appropriate in scale, 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 28 August 2018 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

siting and materials. They considered the public benefits of the visitor attraction 
outweigh the impact on the scheduled monument and overall they welcomed 
the development. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Len Laws 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and 
 
Resolved: 
1. That planning permission be granted as the development maintains 

and enhances the landscape; is necessary for agriculture; the 
siting, scale and materials of the sheds are in keeping with the 
surroundings; and the public benefits as a visitor attraction to that 
part of the marsh outweigh the less than substantial harm to the 
heritage asset. As such the development is in accordance with 
saved Local Plan Review policies CO1, CO5 and CO18 and the aims 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. To delegate authority to the Development Management Manager to 

authorise the necessary conditions. 
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 


